The Davidson Law Firm, P.C. 8701 E. Vista Bonita Drive, Suite 220 Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

# 200332215250



### DECLARATION OF

### COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

### **FOR**

### RIVERWOOD PARK

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		P.A	\GE
ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS		
1.01	Architectural Review Committee	 .,,	, , 2
1.02	Articles	 	2
1.03	Assessment	 	2
1.04	Assessment Lien	 	2
1.05	Association	 	2
1.06	Association Rules	 	2
1.07	Board	 ,	2
1.08	Buffer Area(s)	 	2
1.09	Bylaws	 .,.	2
1.10	Common Area(s)	 	2
1.11	Declarant	 	2
1.12	Declaration	 	2
1.13	Default Rate	 	2
1.14	Improvement(s)	 	3
1.15	Lot	 	3
1.16	Occupant	 	3
1.17	Owner	 	
1.18	Parcel		
1.19	Property		
1.20	Restricted Common Area(s)		
1.21	Tract Declaration		
1.22	Turnover Date	 ٠.,	4
ARTICLE 2	LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS		
2.01	Land Use Classifications	 	4
2.02	Amendments to Tract Declarations		
2.03	Master Plan		
ARTICLE 3	EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS OF ENJOYMENT IN COMMON AREAS AND BUFFER AREAS		
3.01	Common Areas	 	5
3.02	Easements and Enjoyments	 	5
3.03	Association Rights with Respect to Common Areas		
3.04	Ruffer Areas		

	PAGE
ARTICLE 4	USE RESTRICTIONS
4.01	Construction Activities
4.02	Compliance with Laws
4.03	Machinery and Equipment
4.04	Exterior Appliances and Equipment
4.05	Signs
4.06	Lighting
4.07	Storage Tanks
4.08	Height Restrictions
4.09	Parking9
4.10	Garage Doors
4.11	Animals
4.12	Antennas, Flag Poles, Play Structures and Basketball Hoops
4.13	Clothes Drying Facilities
4.14	Model Homes
4.15	Greenhouses
4.16	Maintenance and Landscaping
4.17	Repair of Improvements
4.18	Nuisance and Offensive Activities
4.19	Trash Containers and Collection
4.20	Diseases and Insects
<b>4.2</b> 1	Health, Safety and Welfare
4.22	Restriction on Further Subdivision, Property Restrictions
4.23	Formation of Associations
4.24	Temporary Occupancy
4.25	Overhead Encroachments
4.26	No Obstructions to Drainage
4.27	Utility Service
4.28	Mineral Exploration
4.29	Nonresidential Use
4.30	Single-Family Occupancy; Household Composition; Tenants
4.31	Variances
4.32	Timeshares
ARTICLE 5	ASSOCIATION
5,01	Formation of Association
5.02	Powers and Duties
5.03	Board of Directors and Officers
5.04	Association Rules
5.05	Personal Liability
D100	A WARENCESTER STREET BY COLOREST COLORE

		<u>'AGE</u>
5,06	Subdivision Advisory Committee	18
ARTICLE 6	MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING	
6.01	Membership	18
6.02	Number of Votes	18
6.03	Fractional Votes	19
6.04	Suspension of Voting Rights	19
ARTICLE 7	ASSESSMENTS	
7.01	Purposes	19
7.02	Creation of Lien; Personal Obligation	20
7.03	Regular Assessments	20
7.04	Special Assessments	20
7.05	Procedures Regarding Billing and Collections	21
7.06	Refunds; Offsets	21
7.07	Collection Costs and Interest of Delinquent Assessments	21
7.08	Evidence of Payment of Assessments	
7.09	Property Exempt from Assessments	
7.10	Association Remedies	22
7.11	Subordination of Assessment Lien to First Mortgage or Deed	
	of Trust; Priority of Assessment Lien	, 22
7.12	Surplus Funds	22
ARTICLE 8	ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE	
8.01	Approval of Plans	23
8.02	Establishment	23
8.03	Meetings	23
8.04	Architectural Standards and Committee Procedures	
8.05	Appeal to Board	24
8.06	Fee ,	
8.07	Compensation; Delegation	, 24
8.08	Non-Liability	24
ARTICLE 9	ENFORCEMENT	
9.01	Rights of Enforcement	24

**PAGE** 

ARTICLE 10	EASEMENTS AND ACCESS RIGHTS
	Easements
ARTICLE 11	TERM; AMENDMENTS; TERMINATION
	Term; Method of Termination26Amendments26Tract Declarations26
ARTICLE 12	ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY
12.01 12.02	Annexation
ARTICLE 13	EXEMPTIONS
13.01	Government Property Exemption
ARTICLE 14	MISCELLANEOUS
14.03 14.04 14.05 14.06 14.07 14.08 14.09	Severability
ARTICLE 15	DISPUTE RESOLUTION
15.01 15.02 15.03 15.04	Claims

#### **DECLARATION OF**

### COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

### FOR RIVERWOOD PARK

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS is made this 22 day of August, 2003, by RIVERWOOD PARK, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company (the "Declarant").

#### RECITALS

- A. Shiloh Development, Inc., an Arizona corporation, ("Shiloh") is the owner of the real property legally described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto which is within the master planned community commonly referred to as Riverwood Park, in Whitefish, Montana ("<u>Riverwood Park</u>" or, the "<u>Property</u>"), and Shiloh has granted Declarant the right to develop the Property and to impose upon the Property, the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth herein.
- B. This Declaration creates mutually beneficial covenants, conditions and restrictions for such property and establishes a flexible but reasonable procedure for its overall development, administration, maintenance and preservation. To that end, the Declarant deems it desirable to establish covenants, conditions and restrictions upon the Property which will constitute a general scheme; for the government of Riverwood Park and for the use, occupancy and enjoyment of the Property, all for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Property and enhancing the quality of life within Riverwood Park.
- C. In order to preserve the value, desirability and attractiveness of Riverwood Park, Riverwood Park Community Association, Inc. has been created, which will have the responsibility to maintain and administer the Common areas, to administer and enforce the Declaration, to collect and disburse funds as provided in this Declaration, and to perform such other acts as set forth in this Declaration as shall generally benefit the Riverwood Park community.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is declared and agreed that the Property shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the following reservations, easements, limitations, restrictions, servitudes, covenants, conditions, charges and liens which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of the Property and which shall run with the Property, inure to the benefit of, and be binding on all Owners and Occupants and all other parties having any right, title or interest in, or otherwise coming upon, using, or enjoying, the Property or any portion thereof, their heirs, personal representatives, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

### ARTICLE 1.

### **DEFINITIONS**

As used in this Declaration, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

- 1.01 "Architectural Review Committee" means the committee described in Article 8 of this Declaration.
- 1.02 "Articles" means the Articles of Incorporation of the Association, as they may be amended from time to time.
- 1.03 <u>"Assessment"</u> means either a Regular Assessment or a Special Assessment as described in Article 7 of this Declaration.
- 1.04 "Assessment Lien" means the lien described in Section 7.02 of this Declaration.
- 1.05 <u>"Association"</u> means the Arizona non-profit corporation to be organized by Declarant to administer and enforce this Declaration and to exercise the rights, powers and duties of the Association as set forth in this Declaration and such corporation's successors and assigns.
- 1.06 <u>"Association Rules"</u> means the rules adopted by the Board pursuant to Section 5.04 of this Declaration.
  - 1.07 <u>"Board"</u> means the Board of Directors of the Association.
- 1.08 <u>"Buffer Area(s)"</u> means the portion of a public or private right-of-way dedication located between the boundary of a Lot or Parcel and the paved area of the right-of-way.
- 1.09 "Bylaws" means the Bylaws of the Association, as they may be amended from time to time.
- 1.10 <u>"Common Area(s)"</u> means any portion of the Property designated as Common Area pursuant to Section 3.01 of this Declaration.
- 1.11 "Declarant" means Riverwood Park, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, and any successor or assign of Declarant's rights and powers hereunder to which such rights and powers have been assigned by a recorded instrument.
- 1.12 <u>"Declaration"</u> means the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Riverwood Park, as amended or supplemented from time to time.

- Interstate Bank, a national banking association, Whitefish, Montana, from time to time while interest is accruing (with interest being adjusted as when the prime rate is adjusted) plus four (4) percentage points, but never less than eighteen percent (18%) per annum. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Declaration to the contrary, if, during any period, the highest lawful rate of interest which may be paid by the person required to pay the Default Rate is less than the Default Rate, the interest payable by such person during said periods shall be the highest lawful rate. If the First Interstate Bank should cease doing business or no longer announces its prime rate as described above, the Board may elect to use 18% as the Default Rate or may specify the rate, in lieu of said prime rate, for purposes of computing the Default Rate, which the Association would reasonably have to pay to borrow money at the time.
- 1.14 "Improvement(s)" means each and every change, alteration, or addition of any kind whatsoever to any portion of the Property, including but not limited to, any excavation, grading, fill work, building, walkway, driveway, road, parking area, wall, fence, swimming pool, utility installation, drainage facility, stair, patio, courtyard, pole, sign, or landscaping and any and all components of any of the foregoing (including but not limited to, exterior paint, texture, color and finish scheme) and any and all modifications or alterations of or additions to any of the foregoing.
- 1.15 "Lot" means any area of real property within the Property designated as a lot on any subdivision plan and limited by a Tract Declaration to single-family residential use.
- 1.16 "Occupant" means the family, tenants, guest, employees, invitees, licensees, and agents of any Owner.
- 1.17 "Owner" means the record holder of legal title to the fee simple interest in any Lot or Parcel, including Declarant and including a purchaser of a Lot or Parcel who holds equitable title to the Lot or Parcel pursuant to a recorded contract of sale, but excluding others (including trustees under deeds of trust) who hold title merely as security for performance of an obligation or the seller under a recorded contract of sale. An Owner shall include each person who holds title to a Lot or Parcel in joint tenancy, tenancy in common, as community property, or in any other form of joint ownership. An Owner shall also include any homeowners' property association, trust, partnership, corporation, or similar organization owning any portion of the Property, including the Association.
- 1.18 "Parcel" means any lot, tract or parcel within the Property other than a Lot. If a horizontal property regime establishing a condominium is recorded with respect to a Parcel, then following the recordation, each separate condominium unit shall be deemed to be a separate Parcel and any common areas within the horizontal property regime which are separately owned by a property owner's association or like organization shall also be considered a separate Parcel. Single-family residences in townhouse developments where the residence shares a common or party wall shall each be considered as separate Parcels and any common areas within the townhouse development which are separately owned by a property owner's association or like association shall

also be considered a separate Parcel.

- 1.19 <u>"Property"</u> means the real property described on Exhibit A to this Declaration. The term "property" also includes any real property subsequently annexed in the manner described in Article 12 of this Declaration.
- 1,20 "Restricted Common Area(s)" means any portion of the Common Area which constitutes an easement over a Lot or Parcel and which lies inside a wall surrounding the perimeter of the Property which is located on the Common Area, said Restricted Common Area being utilized by the Association for purposes of maintaining the interior side of such walls.
- 1,21 <u>"Tract Declaration"</u> means a declaration recorded pursuant to Section 2.01 of this Declaration.
  - 1.22 "Turnover Date" means the earlier of:
    - (a) The date upon which the Declarant no longer owns any interest in the Property, or any portion thereof; or
    - (b) The date Declarant shall elect to transfer control of the Association to the Owners, by notice to the owners, six (6) months in advance of the Turnover Date, in writing.

#### ARTICLE 2

### LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS

Land Use Classifications. From time to time, as portions of the Property are readied for development, additional declarations ( a "Tract Declaration") as to portions of the Property may be recorded restricting the use of the portion of the Property covered by the Tract Declaration to the specific uses specified in the Tract Declaration, such as single-family residential, multi-family residential, commercial, office, resort or golf course. A Tract Declaration may also impose restrictions and conditions on the Property covered by the Declaration in addition to those contained in this Declaration; however, this Declaration shall continue to apply to the Property covered by a Tract Declaration. Declarant shall have the unrestricted and absolute right, without the consent of any other Owner, to record Tract Declarations as to portions of the Property owned by Declarant. As to a portion of the Property not owned by Declarant, Declarant and the owner of such portion of the Property shall have the unrestricted and absolute right, without the consent of any other Owner, jointly to record a Tract Declaration as to such portion of the Property; however, any instrument recorded pursuant to this sentence shall be considered a declaration recorded pursuant to Section 4.22 of this Declaration and not a Tract Declaration unless the instrument specifically recites that it is intended to constitute a Tract Declaration. Any such Tract Declarations shall be construed as a supplement to this Declaration and fully a part of this Declaration for all purposes to the same extent as if the provisions of the Tract Declaration were set forth in this Declaration. Each

Tract Declaration shall be directly enforceable by the Association.

- as otherwise provided in this Section 2.02, Declarant shall have the unrestricted and absolute right, without the consent of any other Owner, to amend a Tract Declaration from time to time or to revoke a Tract Declaration as to all or any of the property subject to the Tract Declaration. However, if any of the property subject to the Tract Declarant, Declarant shall not have the right to amend or revoke the Tract Declaration as to that property without the prior written consent to such amendment or revocation from Owners holding at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the total Association voting power with respect to the property subject to that Tract Declaration which is not owned by the Declarant. After the Turnover Date, the provisions of Article 11 shall apply and amendments to Tract Declarations shall be treated the same as a revocation of this Declaration
- 2.03 <u>Master Plan</u>. Except as provided in this Section 2.03, Declarant shall have the unrestricted and absolute right, without the consent of any other Owner, to modify or amend the existing Riverwood Park Master Plan and to dedicated portions of the Property to appropriate governmental entities for use as roadways, streets, greenbelts, drainage facilities, parks, open space, conservation areas or other similar uses. If a modification or an amendment to the existing Riverwood Park Master Plan would materially alter that Master Plan as it relates to a portion f the Property no longer owned by the Declarant, the prior written consent to such amendment or modification shall be required from Owners holding at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the total Association voting power with respect to such portion of the Property.

### ARTICLE 3

# EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS OF ENJOYMENT IN COMMON AREAS AND BUFFER AREAS

- 3.01 <u>Common Areas</u>. From time to time, Declarant may designate as Common Areas portions of the Property or rights therein (such as easements), such designation to be accomplished by the conveyance of the portion of the Property so designated to the Association or by the recordation of an easement or other appropriate document in favor of the Association with respect to such portion of the Property, or right therein. However, if the portion of the Property, or right therein, designated is not then owned by the Declarant, the prior written consent of the Owner upon such terms and conditions as such Owner may require, shall be required. If such consent is not obtained, then the property or right therein shall not be Common Area. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Declarant shall not designate any Common Area for roadway purposes unless there has been constructed thereon, at no cost to the Association, a road complying with the requirements and standards of the City of Whitefish.
  - 3.02 <u>Easements of Enjoyment</u>. Every Owner and Occupant shall have a right and

non-exclusive easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Areas, other than Restricted Common Areas, which shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot and Parcel, subject to the following provisions of this Article. The Owner and Occupants of a Lot or Parcel, a portion of which is Restricted Common Area, shall have an exclusive right (subject, however, to the paramount right of the Association to come upon the Restricted Common Area, from time to time, to maintain the perimeter wall) to use and enjoy the Restricted Common Area where not designated as Common Area, subject, however, to all of the provisions of this Declaration applicable to Lots and Parcels generally, and this exclusive right shall be appurtenant to and pass with the title to the affected Lot or Parcel.

- 3.03 <u>Association Rights with Respect to Common Areas</u>. In addition to any other rights specifically granted in this Declaration to the Association with respect to Common Areas, the Association shall have the right to:
  - (a) Levy assessments for the maintenance of the Common Areas and pay expenses incurred in connection with the Common Areas;
  - (b) Dedicate, grant easements over, or transfer all or any part of the Common Areas to any public agency, authority, or utility so longs as the transferee agrees to permit the Common Areas transferred to be used for substantially the same purposes as existed prior to the transfer.
  - (c) Exchange portions of the Common Areas with Declarant or other Owners for other portions of the Property. Following any such exchange, the Common Area conveyed to Declarant or the other Owner shall no longer be Common Area and portion of the Property conveyed to the Association shall be Common Area; and
  - (d) Regulate the use of the Common Areas through Association Rules and prohibit access to those Common Areas, such as landscaped areas, no intended for use by Owners or Occupants, or various categories of either group.
- 3.04 <u>Buffer Areas</u>. Except to the extent a Buffer Area constitutes Common Area, in which case the provision of this Declaration pertaining to Common Areas shall control, each Owner and Occupant of a Lot or Parcel, shall have a non-exclusive easement to use and enjoy any Buffer Area a djoining the Lot or Parcel owned by the Owner. No Improvements, other than landscaping or driveways which the Owner of the Buffer Area has approved, shall be made to any Buffer Area by any Owner or Occupant.

### **ARTICLE 4**

### USE RESTRICTIONS

- Construction Activities. Normal and reasonable construction activities and 4.01 parking in connection with an Improvement to a Lot or Parcel, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee, shall not be considered a nuisance or otherwise prohibited by this Declaration. Contractors, agents or suppliers shall not, in the course of construction, use any roads within the Property which Declarant or the Board designates as off-limits for construction vehicles. In addition, any construction equipment and building materials stored or kept on any Lot or Parcel during construction of Improvements may be kept only in areas approved by and screened in accordance with the requirements of the Architectural Review Committee. All construction refuse shall be contained on the Lot or Parcel where the construction is in progress, in an appropriate refuse container. This container must be emptied when necessary. Trash violators will be required to enclose the construction area with a chain link fence. In addition to the commercial trash container, a portable toilet will be required on each lot and located in an Architectural Review Committee approved location. All construction work shall be carried forward diligently from commencement until completion so that the Lot or Parcel shall not remain in a partly finished condition any longer than reasonably necessary for the completion of the construction work. No construction trailers or similar facilities shall be permitted in connection with construction on Lots. Construction trailers shall be permitted on Parcels in connection with construction activities on such Parcels, but only upon approval by the Architectural Review Committee as to the placement on the Parcel, number of trailers permitted, and exterior appearance of the trailer (including any signs or advertising material located on any trailer). Any trailers or similar facilities approved for use during construction shall be removed immediately following the completion of the construction,
- 4.02 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. All uses, activities and Improvements on any Lot or Parcel shall conform to and be done in compliance with all applicable governmental laws, rules and regulations, including, but not limited to, building and safety codes, zoning regulations, the requirements set forth in the Master Plan for Riverwood Park (including stipulations and development standards), and the City of Whitefish Zoning Ordinance, as that ordinance may be amended from time to time. All Improvements shall be made by licensed contractors, or by those not required to be licensed, pursuant to an applicable statutory exemption.
- 4.03 <u>Machinery and Equipment</u>. No machinery or equipment of any kind shall be placed, operated or maintained upon or adjacent to any Lot or Parcel except for (i) machinery or equipment which is usual and customary in connection with the construction (but only during the period of construction) use, or maintenance of an Improvement, (ii) machinery or equipment which Declarant or the Association may require for the operation and maintenance of the Property or the performance of their respective duties under this Declaration, or (iii) machinery or equipment which is usual or customary in connection with the activities conducted on a Lot or Parcel (provided that such activities do not otherwise violate the provisions of this Declaration or any applicable Tract Declaration).

- 4.04 Exterior Appliances and Equipment. Following completion of an Improvement, any and all exterior appliances and equipment of every kind or nature shall be architecturally concealed from view, in accordance with plans approved by the Architectural Review Committee. Permanent screening must be provided, landscaping is not acceptable. No roof-mounted equipment, including air conditioning equipment, shall be permitted on any residence constructed on a Lot. No roof-mounted equipment, other than air conditioners integrated into the overall design of the building, shall be permitted on any multi-family apartment, townhouse or residential condominium building constructed on a Parcel. However, if strict compliance with this Section would prevent a solar energy device from being functional or would otherwise effectively prohibit the installation or use of a solar energy device, then compliance with the requirements of this Section, as to solar energy device, shall be required only to the extent reasonably consistent with the installation and use of the device.
- 4.05 <u>Signs</u>. No signs whatsoever (including, but not limited to, commercial, political and similar signs) shall be erected or maintained on any Lot or Parcel, except:
  - (a) Signs required by legal proceedings.
  - (b) One (1) lighted identification sign for each individual residence, provided the sign and the location for the sign has received the prior written approval of the Architectural Review Committee; or
  - (c) Such other signs (including, but not limited to, construction job identification signs, builders signs, subdivision identification signs, "for sale" signs, "for lease" signs and temporary "tent" signs) which have been approved in advance and in writing by the Architectural Review Committee as to the size, colors, design, message content, number and location.
- 4.06 <u>Lighting</u>. Exterior lights will be allowed on any Lot or Parcel only to the extent, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee, that they do not interfere or compete with night-time views of the surrounding area.
- 4.07 <u>Storage Tanks</u>. All fuel tanks, water tanks, or similar storage facilities shall be installed or constructed underground, unless such underground installation or construction is prohibited by applicable law.

### 4.08 Height Restrictions.

(a) The maximum permitted height for any single-family residential Improvement within the Property, excluding any chimneys, shall be the maximum height permitted by the zoning laws of the City of Whitefish and any other applicable governmental laws or regulations,

with the height being measured from the highest pre-construction natural grade occurring within the perimeter of the Improvement to the highest projection of the Improvement; however, if such an improvement is constructed on a sloping Lot, the visible portion of the improvement may extend a maximum of ten (10) feet below the highest pre-construction natural grade within the perimeter of the improvement.

- (b) The maximum permitted height for residential apartment, condominium or townhouse Improvement or any commercial, office or resort Improvement within the Property, excluding any chimneys shall be the maximum height permitted by the zoning laws of the City of Whitefish and any other applicable governmental laws or regulations, with the height being measured from the highest preconstruction natural grade occurring within the perimeter of the Improvement to the highest projection of the Improvement; however, if such an improvement is constructed on a sloping Parcel, the visible portion of the Improvement may extend to a maximum of five (5) feet below the highest pre-construction natural grade within the perimeter of the Improvement.
- (c) Chimneys may be constructed on single-family residences or other building, provided no chimney exceeds the maximum height for chimneys permitted by the zoning laws of the City of Whitefish and any other governmental laws or regulations.
- (d) No Improvement having more than two (2) stories shall be permitted on Property.
- (e) Vegetation elements of landscaping shall not be subject to the height restrictions on Improvements set forth in this Section 4.08.
- 4.09 Parking. No vehicles or equipment including, without limitation, cars, pickup trucks, motor cycles, mobile homes, travel trailers, recreational vehicles, tent trailers, trailers, campers, detached camper shells, boats and boat trailers, shall be parked or maintained on any public or private street within the Property except for such periods of time as shall be reasonably necessary to load or unload, and except as otherwise provided in this section. An Owner may seek prior written approval from the Board to park vehicles on the streets within the Property during special events such as social gatherings, unless the Board has adopted rules regulating parking within the Property in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.04 of this Declaration, in which case the Owner shall comply with those rules and regulations. All vehicles and related equipment shall be kept either (i) in enclosed garages on Lots, (ii) appropriately screened from view of neighboring properties and approved by the Architectural Review Committee, or (iii) within parking areas

approved by the Association with respect to Parcels. This provision shall not preclude the parking, by guests of an Owner on the Owner's driveway, provided that such parking is temporary and lasts for no more than four (4) consecutive days. Should any Owner wish to extend the duration of guest parking beyond the four (4) day period, the Owner shall obtain permission, in advance, from the Board, such permission not to be unreasonably withheld. This Section shall not apply to parking of temporary construction trailers in locations approved by the Architectural Review Committee in accordance with Section 4.01 above.

- 4.10 Garage Doors. Garage doors shall be maintained in a closed position during all reasonable times. Also, all garage door exteriors must be constructed of a wood material, or flush metal with a wood grain pattern, and painted to match the home exterior. Carports and parking canopies shall not be permitted on Lots but shall be permitted elsewhere within the Property. All carports and parking canopies shall be architecturally integrated into the primary building to which they are ancillary and shall be appropriately screened from view, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee.
- 4.11 Animals. No animal, other than dogs, cats and other animals which are customarily considered to be "household pets", shall be maintained on any Lot or Parcel except as otherwise provided in a Tract Declaration. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.11, "Household Pets" shall not include "Livestock" as that term is defined in M.C.A. § 81-2-702. No more than two (2) animals shall be permitted to be maintained on the exterior of any residence on any Lot or Parcel and then only if they are kept, bred or raised solely as domestic pets and not for commercial purposes. No animal shall be allowed to make an unreasonable amount of noise or to become a nuisance. The Board shall have the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to determine what is an unreasonable amount of noise or whether the particular animal is a nuisance; and the determination of the Board shall be final and conclusive. S tructures for the care, housing or confinement of animals shall be maintained so as to be screened from view of neighboring properties.
- 4.12 Antennas, Flag Poles, Play Structures and Basketball Hoops. No antenna, satellite dish, or other device for the transmission or reception of television, radio, or any other form of electromagnetic radiation shall be erected, used or maintained on any Lot or Parcel unless it is appropriately screened from view and complies with the Architectural Standards and Procedures promulgated by the Architectural Review Committee, consistent with the regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (the "FCC"). No flag poles over twenty (20) feet high shall be erected, used or maintained on any Lot or Parcel. Permanent basketball hoops with clear or an approved color backboard are allowed. However, all portable basketball hoop structures must be stored from street or adjacent lot view when not in use. Play structures may only be erected, placed or maintained on any Lot or Parcel if they are within a fenced yard and screened from view of neighboring properties. With regard to the use of satellite dishes and antennas, in order to avoid any "post-installation" issues that may arise due to improper screening, as determined by the Architectural Review Committee, an Owner may submit an application for review of a proposed satellite dish or antenna to the Architectural Review Committee, and such application shall be

reviewed, and a response provided to the Owner, within five (5) business days following the submittal of the application. Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to the erection of any flag pole, basketball hoop (and ancillary structures), or play structure, such items must be approved, in writing, by the Architectural Review Committee.

- 4.13 <u>Clothes Drying Facilities</u>. Outside clotheslines or other outside facilities for drying or airing clothes shall not be erected, placed or maintained on any Lot or Parcel unless they are erected, placed and maintained exclusively within a fenced yard or otherwise screened from view of neighboring properties.
- 4.14 Model Homes. The provisions of this Declaration and of any Tract Declaration which may prohibit nonresidential use of Lots or Parcels and which regulate parking of vehicles shall not prohibit the construction and maintenance of model homes by persons engaged in the construction or marketing of residential dwellings within the Property or parking incidental to the visiting of such model homes, so long as the location of such model homes and parking areas is approved in advance by the Architectural Review Committee, the opening and closing are approved by the Board, and the construction, operation and maintenance of such model homes otherwise comply with all of the provisions of this Declaration. Any homes constructed as model homes shall cease to be used as model homes at any time when the owner thereof is not actively engaged in the construction and sale of residential dwellings within the Property, and no home shall be used as a model home for the sale of homes not located within the Property.
  - 4.15 Greenhouses. Greenhouses shall not be permitted within the Property.
- 4.16 Maintenance of Landscaping. Each owner of a Lot or Parcel shall keep that Lot or Parcel and any Buffer Area adjoining the Lot or Parcel (to the extent the Buffer Area either is not Common Area or is Restricted Common Area) clean and free of trash, rubbish, debris, weeds, dead or decaying vegetation (including compost piles), other unsightly material, and any plant or other vegetation which the Architectural Review Committee determines, for aesthetic or health reasons, should not be permitted within the Property. Each Owner of a Lot or Parcel shall maintain all landscaping on the Lot or Parcel and any Buffer Area adjoining the Lot or Parcel (to the extent the Buffer Area either is not Common Area or is Restricted Common Area) in good condition and repair, neatly trimmed, properly cultivated, and in an attractive and viable condition, free of trash, rubbish, debris, weeds, dead or decaying vegetation (including compost piles), or other unsightly material.
- 4.17 <u>Repair of Improvements</u>. No Improvement on any Lot or Parcel shall be permitted to fall into disrepair, and each Improvement shall, at all times, be kept in good condition and repair and adequately painted or otherwise finished. If any Improvement is damaged or destroyed, such Improvement shall be immediately repaired or rebuilt (after the approvals required by this Declaration have been obtained) or shall be demolished.
  - 4.18 Nuisances and Offensive Activities. No use or activity shall be undertaken

or permitted on any Lot or Parcel which constitutes an annoyance to surrounding Owners or Occupants or a public or private nuisance or which would render any Lot or Parcel (or activity thereon) unsanitary, unsightly, unsafe, offensive or detrimental to any other property in the vicinity of the Lot or Parcel or to the Owner or Occupants of such other property. Without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing provisions, no exterior speakers, horns, whistles, firecrackers, bells or other sound devices, except security devices used exclusively for security purposes, shall be located, used or placed on any Lot or Parcel.

- 4.19 Trash Containers and Collection. No garbage or trash shall be placed or kept on any Lot or Parcel, except in covered containers which are appropriately screened from the view of neighboring properties, unless necessary to make the same available for collection and then only for the shortest time reasonably necessary to effect such collection. The Architectural Review Committee may also, in its discretion and at its option, designate the location on a Lot or Parcel where such containers shall be stored between collection times in order to protect adjacent properties from noise or odors emitting from the use of such containers. No rubbish, trash, garbage or debris of any kind shall be burned within the Property. No outdoor incinerators shall be kept or maintained on any Lot or Parcel.
- 4.20 <u>Disease and Insects</u>. No Owner shall permit any thing or condition to exist upon any Lot or Parcel which shall induce, breed or harbor infectious plant diseases or noxious insects.
- 4.21 <u>Health. Safety and Welfare</u>. If additional uses, activities, and facilities are deemed by the Board to be a nuisance or to adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of Owners or Occupants or the quality or attractiveness of Riverwood Park, the Board may make rules restricting or regulating such uses, activities and facilities. Such rules, when adopted in the manner provided in Section 5.04 of this Declaration, shall be effective as Association Rules.
- 4.22 Restriction on Further Subdivision, Property Restrictions. No Lot shall be split, subdivided or separated into smaller lots or parcels, and no Owner of a Lot shall sell or lease less than all of the Lot. No subdivision plat or horizontal property regime shall be recorded, modified or revoked with respect to a Parcel and no further covenants, conditions or restrictions (other than Tract Declarations permitted by Article 2 of this Declaration) shall be recorded, modified or revoked by any Owner or other person with respect to any Parcel unless the Board has first approved the plan, horizontal property regime, or the proposed covenants, conditions or restrictions (or revocation or modification thereof), such approval to be evidenced by the Association's signature on the final, recorded plat (or revocation or modification thereof) or recorded instrument imposing, modifying, or revoking the covenants, conditions or restrictions (or revocation or modification thereof) recorded in violation of this Section shall be absolutely null and void. The Board's review shall be for the purpose of assuring, in the sole and absolute discretion of the Board, that the plat, horizontal property regime, or covenants, conditions and restrictions (or revocation or modification thereof) are consistent and compatible with the overall plan of development within the Property. However, in no event shall the approval of the Board of any plat, horizontal property regime, or

covenant, condition or restriction (or revocation or modification thereof) be deemed an abandonment or waiver of any provision of this Declaration or of any Tract Declaration. The provisions of this Declaration shall be and remain superior to any such plat, horizontal property regime, or covenant, condition or restriction.

- 4.23 <u>Formation of Associations</u>. No homeowner's association, property owner's association or similar organization shall be formed with respect to any portion of the property until the organizational documents (including the articles of incorporation and bylaws) have been reviewed and approved by the Board. Any and all modifications to such articles or bylaws shall also require the prior approval of the Board.
- 4.24 <u>Temporary Occupancy</u>. No trailer, vehicle, mobile home, basement of any incomplete building, tent, shack, garage, barn, or temporary building or structure of any kind shall be used at any time for a residence, either temporary or permanent, without prior written approval by the Board.
- 4.25 Overhead Encroachments. No tree, shrub, or planting of any kind on any Lot or Parcel shall be allowed to overhang or otherwise to encroach upon any sidewalk, street, pedestrian way or other similar area from ground level to a height of eight (8) feet.
- 4.26 No Obstructions to Drainage. No Improvement shall be constructed, and no action shall be taken, on any Lot or Parcel, by any Owner that will interfere with the drainage of storm water and result in a condition which varies from the drainage plan for such Lot or Parcel which has been approved by the Architectural Review Committee and the City of Whitefish. No Improvement shall be permitted which would interrupt the normal drainage of the land nor shall any Improvement be permitted within any area designated on a recorded document as a "drainage easement"; provided, however, with the prior consent of the City of Whitefish and the Architectural Review Committee, non-permanent structures, including fences, may be erected over underground closed conduit storm drainage facilities.
- 4.27 <u>Utility Service</u>. All gas, electric, power, telephone, water, sewer, cable television and other utility or service lines and all other lines, pipes, cables or conduits of every kind or character (whether now existing or hereafter invented or used) shall be place and kept underground, except to the extent, if any, such underground placement may be prohibited by law or, by the nature of the service to be rendered, such underground placement prevents the lines from being functional. However, the foregoing restriction shall not prohibit service pedestals and above ground switch cabinets and transformers, where required. This restriction shall also not prohibit temporary power or telephone structures approved by the Architectural Review Committee and which are incident to the construction of Improvements.
- 4.28 <u>Mineral Exploration</u>. No Lot or Parcel shall be used in any manner to explore for or to remove any water, oil or other hydrocarbons, minerals of any kind, gravel, earth or any earth substance of any kind.

- 4.29 Nonresidential Use. No gainful occupation, profession, trade or other nonresidential use shall be conducted on any Lot or on any Parcel which is developed with a residential unit, and no person shall enter upon such a Lot or Parcel for the purpose of engaging in such uses or for the purpose of receiving products or services arising out of such usage. Nothing contained in this Section 4.29 or any other portion of this Declaration shall be construed to prohibit the use of any residential unit by any stockholder, partner, officer, employee, guest or invitee of any corporate, partnership or similar type entity Owner so long as such residential unit is not used as a place from which to conduct a gainful occupation, profession, business or trade. Notwithstanding the foregoing, an Owner may conduct a business activity within a dwelling unit so long as: (i) the existence of operation of the business activity is not apparent or detectable by sight, sound or smell from the outside of the dwelling unit; (ii) the business activity conforms to all applicable zoning ordinances; (iii) the business activity does not involve persons coming onto the Lot or the door-to-door solicitation of other Owners; and, (iv) the business activity is consistent with the residential character of Riverwood Park and does not constitute a nuisance or a hazardous or offensive use of threaten the security or safety of other Owners or their guests.
- Single-Family Occupancy; Household Composition; Tenants. interfering with the freedom of occupants of dwelling units to determine the composition of their households, the Association shall, nonetheless, have the power to require that all occupants be members of a single housekeeping unit and to limit the total number of occupants permitted in each dwelling unit on the basis of size and facilities of the dwelling unit and its fair-share use of the Common Areas. In accordance therewith, each residential dwelling unit constructed on the Property may be occupied only by a single family. Any dwelling unit may be rented to a single-family tenant from time to time by the Owner, subject to the Association Rules. The Owner of each dwelling unit shall, at or prior to execution of any lease, furnish to the tenant a copy of the Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws and the Association Rules and obtain a receipt for such items executed by the tenant. The receipt obtained by the Owner shall be delivered to the Association on or before one week after the lessee or tenant is entitled to occupancy of the dwelling unit. Nothing contained in this Section 4.30 or any other portion of this Declaration shall be construed to prohibit the use of any residential unity by any stockholder, partner, officer, employee, guest or invitee of any corporate, partnership or similar type entity Owner so long as such residential unit is not used as a place from which to conduct a gainful occupation, profession, business or trade, or any activity related thereto. Notwithstanding the nature of any entity that may be an Owner, it is the intent of this Declaration that each dwelling unit be occupied and utilized for residential purposes only by a single household, except with the express consent of the Board, or as otherwise provided in a Supplemental Declaration. Notwithstanding the foregoing, an Owner may conduct a business activity within a dwelling unit, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 4.29 above.
- 4.31 <u>Variances</u>. The Board may, at its sole option and in extenuating circumstances, grant variances from the restrictions set forth in Article 4 of this Declaration if the Board determines, in its sole discretion:
  - (i) That either (i) enforcement of a particular restriction

would create a substantial hardship or burden on an Owner or Occupant, or (ii) a change of circumstances since the recordation of this Declaration has rendered such restriction obsolete; and

- (ii) That the activity permitted under the variance will not have any substantial adverse effect on the Owners and Occupants with the Riverwood Park and is consistent with the high quality of life intended for the residents of Riverwood Park.
- 4.32 <u>Timeshares</u>. No Lot or Parcel (except a Lot or Parcel specifically zoned therefor) or any portion thereof, shall be used as a "Timeshare". For the purposes hereof a "Timeshare" means any attangement, plan or similar device, whether by membership agreement, sale, lease, deed, license, right-to-use agreement, or by any other means, in which an individual and/or entity receives the right in perpetuity, for life, or for a term of years, or other increment of time, to the recurrent, use or occupancy of a Lot, Parcel, Unit or Segment of real property, annually or on some other periodic basis, for a period of time that has been or will be allotted from the use or occupancy periods into which the project has been, or will be, divided, regardless of the number of occupancy periods into which the project has been, or will be, divided. A "Timeshare" also includes a "Time-Share Estate", which means a right of occupancy in a Lot or Parcel which is coupled with an estate in the real property; a "Time-Share Use", which means a right of occupancy in a Lot or Parcel that is not coupled with an estate in real property; and, any co-tenancy or analogous arrangement.

#### ARTICLE 5

### <u>ASSOCIATION</u>

- 5.01 Formation of Association. The Association shall be a non-profit Montana Corporation, to be known as Riverwood Park Community Association, Inc. Declarant has the exclusive right to incorporate the Association. The Association shall have only the powers and duties described by this Declaration. Neither the Articles nor Bylaws shall be amended or otherwise changed or interpreted, for any reason, so as to be inconsistent with this Declaration. If there is an inconsistency, the provisions of this Declaration shall control over the inconsistent provisions of the Articles or Bylaws.
- 5.02 <u>Powers and Duties</u>. Subject to the restrictions and limitations contained in this Declaration, in conducting business, the Association shall have the powers and duties that can be exercised by a nonprofit corporation under the Montana Nonprofit Corporation Act including, without limitation, the following:
  - (a) The Association shall maintain at least \$2,000,000.00

(combined limits) of insurance, \$1,000,000.00 per claim, against liability incurred as a result of death or injury to persons or damage to property on the Common Areas. The Association may also maintain such other insurance as the Board determines is prudent under the circumstances.

- (b) The Association may improve the Common Areas (subject to the limitations in Section 3.01 above), and shall manage and maintain the Common Areas at a high standard of care, reflecting the first-class nature of Riverwood Park. To that end, and to the extent reasonably practicable (as determined by the Board), and in an effort to ensure that the amounts charged to the Association are fair, the Board will solicit three (3) competitive bids for the performance of all work. The individual or entity chosen to perform such work shall be chosen based upon an assessment of the competence of said individual or entity combined with the proposed charges for such work.
- (c) The Association shall have the right to levy and collect assessments and expend funds as provided in Article 7 of this Declaration.
- (d) The Association shall have the right to do such other things as are expressly authorized in this Declaration for the Association, the Board, or any committee of either to perform, as well as such things are reasonably necessary or proper for, or incidental to, the exercise of such express powers and duties.
- (e) The Association shall have the right to accept properties, Improvements, rights and interests that may be conveyed, leased, assigned or transferred to the Association.
- (f) The Association shall have the right to sue and be sued.
- (g) The Association shall perform the functions and discharge the obligations delegated to or imposed upon the Association, the Board, or any committee of either.
- 5.03 Board of Directors and Officers. The affairs of the Association shall be conducted by a Board of Directors of at least three (3) but not more than seven (7) members and such officers as the Board may elect or appoint in accordance with the Articles and Bylaws. Unless a

specific provision of this Declaration expressly permits or requires the members of the Association to take action, all actions and business of the Association shall be conducted exclusively by the Board and the Association officers, employees, committees, managers and agents appointed or elected by and acting under the direction of the Board, and actions taken by the Board, the officers, employees, committees, managers and agents shall not be subject to review by the members. The initial Board shall be appointed by Declarant. In order to facilitate continuity and the orderly transition from Board to Board, Board members shall serve staggered terms, as follows: a majority of the Board members elected at any election shall serve two (2) year terms, and a minority of the Board members elected at any election shall serve one (1) year terms. All such terms shall expire at the Association's annual meeting held during the final year of the term. Prior to the Turnover Date, and for the initial Board serving immediately after the Turnover Date, all members of the Board shall be appointed by Declarant and such appointees need not be Owners. From and after the first annual meeting occurring after the Turnover Date, Board members shall be elected by the members of the Association, using cumulative voting, and each Board member shall be an Owner or an officer, director, shareholder, beneficiary, or trustee of, or partner in, an Owner. The Board may also appoint various committees and may appoint a manager who shall be responsible for the day-to-day operation of the Master Association, subject to the direction of the Board. The Board shall determine the compensation to be paid to the manager. The Board may also hire such employees as may be needed to carry out the Association's duties and may also retain the services of professional advisers, such as engineers, architects, accountants, and attorneys, to advise the Board with respect to the business of the Association.

Association Rules. By majority vote of the Board, the Association, from time to time, may adopt, amend and repeal rules and regulations to be known as the Association Rules. Provided that the Association Rules are not more limiting or restrictive that this Declaration, the Association Rules may restrict and govern the use of any Lot, Parcel, or Common Area by any Owner or Occupant; however, the Association Rules shall not discriminate among Owners or Occupants similarly situated nor shall the Association Rules be inconsistent with this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws. Within five (5) business days following adoption, amendment or repeal of an Association Rule, the Board shall make available, either at the Association's regular place of business, or by electronic means, a copy of the adopted or amended Association Rule or a notice of repeal, if an Association Rule has been repealed, and each Owner shall be responsible for checking with the Association from time to time as to the existence of any change in the Association Rules. An Association Rule or an amendment to an Association Rule shall be effective fifteen (15) days following the Board action adopting or amending the Association Rule, unless the Board specifically finds that an earlier effective date is necessary, due to emergency circumstances, in which case the earlier date designated by the Board shall be the effective date. Actions repealing Association Rules shall be effective on the date the Board takes action to repeal the Association Rule. All actions of the Board in adopting, amending, or repealing Association Rules shall become effective as provided above, regardless of whether notice of the action has been actually received by the Owners. Once the Association Rules become effective, they shall have the same force and effect as if they were set forth in and were a part of this Declaration, subject, however to the right of the Board to amend or repeal Association Rules as provided in this section.

- Association, no officer of the Association, and no manager or other employee of the Association shall be personally liable to any Owner, or to any other person, including the Association, for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of any act, omission, error, or negligence of the Association, the Board, the manager, any representative or employee of the Association, or any committee member or officer of the Association; provided, however, the limitations set forth in this Section shall not apply to any person who has engaged in willful or intentional misconduct. The corporation shall be entitled to indemnify its members, directors, officers, employees, and agents to the full extent permitted by law.
- 5:06 <u>Subdivision Advisory Committee</u>. Recognizing that all Riverwood Park subdivisions/phases will not, at all times, have a representative serving on the Board, and so as to permit all Riverwood Park subdivisions/phases to have input with regard to matters before the Board, the Board may appoint a Subdivision Advisory Committee which shall be comprised of one (1) Owner from each of the Riverwood Park subdivisions/phases. The Subdivision Advisory Committee shall advise the Board on various matters, at the Board's request.

### ARTICLE 6

### MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING

Membership. Every Owner, including Declarant, shall be a member of the Association. An Owner shall remain a member of the Association until such time as he ceases to be an Owner, at which time his membership in the Association shall automatically cease. Ownership of a Lot or Parcel shall be the sole qualification and criterion for membership. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot or Parcel. A membership in the Association shall not be transferred, pledged or alienated in any way except on the sale of such Lot or Parcel and then only to the purchaser, or by intestate succession, testamentary disposition, trustee's sale, foreclosure of mortgage of record, or other legal process. Any attempt to make a prohibited transfer is void and will not be reflected upon the books and records of the Association. In the even an Owner fails or refuses to transfer the membership registered in his name to the purchaser of such a Lot or Parcel, the Association shall have the right to record the transfer upon the books of the Association and thereupon the old membership outstanding in the name of the seller shall be null and void as though the same had been surrendered. Each Owner shall be entitles to one membership in the Association with the number of votes determined in the manner described in Section 6.02 of this Declaration. If a Lot or Parcel is owned by a Corporation, Partnership, or similar type entity or by two or more persons in joint tenancy, tenancy in common or as community property or other form of joint ownership, the membership as to such Lot or Parcel shall nevertheless be a single membership, and the Owner or joint Owners shall designate to the Association, in writing, the person who shall have the power to vote the Membership. In the absence of such a designation, and until such a designation is made, the Board shall made the designation. If the Board fails to make such designation, any authorized representative of a Lot's or Parcel's Owners shall have the power to vote the membership attributable to such Lot or Parcel. In such event, if conflicting votes are cast

on behalf of any one membership, none of the votes so cast will be counted. No certificates of membership shall be issued, and memberships shall be evidenced by the official list of Owners kept by the secretary of the Association.

- 6.02 <u>Number of Votes</u>. Each Owner shall have the following number of votes in the Association, which such Owner may exercise in the manner and at the times specified in this Declaration:
  - (a) One (1) vote for each Lot owned by the Owner.
  - (b) One (1) vote for each acre, or fraction thereof, in each Parcel owned by the Owner. However, if townhouse and/or quadraplex (or any similar type of unit) units or an apartment is constructed on a Parcel and unless the provisions of Section 6.02(c) below apply, then, upon the issuance of a certificate of occupancy or other evidence of substantial completion of the building and thereafter until such time, if ever, that the building no longer exists, the votes with respect to that Parcel shall be determined as follows:
    - (i) One (1) vote for each townhouse unit;
    - (ii) One-half (½) vote for each apartment unit;
    - (iii) One (1) vote for each quadraplex (or any similar type of unit) unit.
  - (c) If a horizontal property regime establishing a condominium has been recorded with respect to the Parcel, then upon issuance of a certificate of occupancy or other evidence of substantial completion of the condominium building and thereafter until such time, if ever, that the building no longer exists, the votes with respect to that Parcel shall be determined as follows:
    - (i) One (1) vote for each residential condominium unit;
- 6.03 <u>Fractional Votes</u>. Except as provided in Section 6.02(b) above, fractional votes shall not be allowed. However, if an Owner holds more than one vote, the votes need not be cast as a unit.
- 6.04 <u>Suspension of Voting Rights</u>. No Owner shall be entitled to exercise any voting rights in the Association during any period in which the Owner is delinquent in the payment of any Assessment.

#### ARTICLE 7

### ASSESSMENTS

- 7.01 <u>Purposes</u>. The Association shall apply all funds collected and received by it for the common good and benefit of the Property and the Owners by devoting those funds solely to the payment of the expenses of the Association incurred in carrying out its powers and duties as specifically enumerated in this Declaration. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing provision, no funds of the Association shall be used to carry on propaganda or otherwise to attempt to influence legislation and the Association shall make no gift, donation or contribution to any organization engaged in such activities.
- Creation of Lien: Personal Obligation. Each Owner, by acceptance of the deed or other instrument making such person an Owner (whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed) is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association any Assessments established from time to time as provided in this Declaration. All Assessments, together with the interest at the default rate from the due date until paid, costs and reasonable attorney's fees of the Association incurred in connection with enforcement and collection of any Assessment or in otherwise enforcing this declaration to be secured by an Assessment Lien, shall be a charge on, and shall be a continuing servitude and lien upon, the Lot or Parcel against which such Assessment is made (an "Assessment Lien"). Each Assessment, together with interest at the Default Rate, costs and reasonable attorney's fees as described above, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of the Lot or Parcel on the date that the Assessment, or any installment thereof, becomes due. The personal obligation for Assessments shall not pass to the successors in title of the Owner unless expressly assumed by them; however, an Assessment Lien with respect to any Assessment shall continue as a charge and lien on the Lot or Parcel in the hands of the subsequent owner.
- 7.03 Regular Assessments. In order to provide funds to enable the Association to carry out its powers and duties pursuant to this Declaration, including the establishment of appropriate and reasonable reserves, at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of each calendar year, commencing with the first full year after the year in which this Declaration is recorded, the Board shall estimate the total expenses of the Association for the upcoming year and shall assess against each Lot and Parcel a Regular Assessment. The Regular Assessment for each Lot or Parcel shall be based on the ratio of votes to which the Lot or Parcel is entitled to the total number of votes in the Association as of January 1st of the year for which the Regular Assessment is made. Written notice of the annual Regular Assessments shall be sent to each Owner. During the year, the Board may revise the amount of the Regular Assessments in order to meet expenses which exceed the amounts anticipated by the Association and collect such increased Assessments. Unless otherwise agreed to by a majority of the Owners in Riverwood Park, following the Turnover Date, the Regular Assessments shall increase no more than five percent (5%) per year or the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (or comparable index if such index is not available), whichever is greater.

- Special Assessments. If the need for maintenance or repair in any Common Area is caused through the willful or negligent act of any Owner, his family, guests, invitees, or any person or Occupant using the Common Area with the permission of the Owner, the cost of such maintenance or repairs shall constitute a Special Assessment against such Owner and against each Lot and Parcel owned by such Owner and shall be secured by and Assessment Lien against each Lot and Parcel of the Owner. If any portion of any Lot or Parcel is maintained so as to present a public or private nuisance or to substantially detract from the appearance or quality of the surrounding Lots and Parcels or other areas of the Property of if any portion of the Lot or Parcel is being used in a manner which violates this Declaration or a Tract Declaration or if the Owner or Occupant of any Lot or Parcel is failing to perform any of its obligations under this Declaration or any Tract Declaration or to abide by any of the provisions of this Declaration or any Tract Declaration, the Board may, by resolution, make a finding to such effect. The resolution of the Board shall specify the particular condition or conditions which exist. The Board shall have the right to: (i) record a "Notice of Noncompliance"; and/or (ii) cause corrective action to be taken at the Owner's costs and expense (and the Owner hereby grants to the Board and any party acting pursuant to the Board's directions the right to enter onto the Lot or Parcel for the purpose of performing such corrective action); and/or (iii) commence legal action, whether at law or in equity, to compel compliance with this Declaration or the Tract Declaration. All costs of any legal action commenced by the Board, including, court costs and attorneys' fees, and all fees, charges, late charges, fines and monetary penalties charged pursuant to this Declaration, and tract Declaration, the Articles, the Bylaws, the Association Rules and any applicable law shall bear interest from the date incurred or charged until paid at the Default Rate and shall be a Special Assessment against the offending Owner and against each Lot and Parcel owned by the Owner and shall be secured by an Assessment Lien against each Lot and Parcel of the Owner.
- 7.05 Procedures Regarding Billing and Collections. Assessments shall be paid in monthly, quarterly or annual installments, as determined by the Board and specified on the Notice of Regular Assessments sent to each Owner. The board may adopt supplemental rules and regulations setting forth procedures for the purpose of making, billing for and collecting the Assessments provided for in this Declaration, provided that the procedures are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Declaration.
- 7.06 Refunds: Offsets. The Association shall be under no duty to refund any payments received by it even though the ownership of a Lot or Parcel changes during a year. Successor Owners of Lots and Parcels shall be given credit for prepayments, on a prorated basis, made by prior Owners. No offset against an Assessment shall be permitted for any reason, including, without limitation, a claim that the Association is not properly exercising its duties or responsibilities under this Declaration. No Owner may exempt himself from liability for any Assessment by waiver of the use or enjoyment of the Common Areas or by abandonment of his Lot or Parcel, or any Improvement thereon.
- 7.07 <u>Collection Costs and Interest on Delinquent Assessments</u>. Any Assessment or installment thereof which is not paid when due shall be deemed delinquent and shall bear interest

from the due date until paid at the Default Rate, and the Owner shall be liable for all costs, including attorneys' fees, which may be incurred by the Association in collecting the delinquent amount. The Board may also record a Notice of Delinquent Assessment against any Lot or Parcel as to which an Assessment is delinquent and may charge a reasonable fee to reimburse the Association's cost in recording such Notice and otherwise processing the delinquency, and that fee be treated as a collection cost of the Association, secured by the Assessment Lien.

- 7.08 Evidence of Payment of Assessments. Upon receipt of a written request by an Owner or any other person, the Association, within a reasonable period of time after receiving the request, shall issue to such Owner or other person a written certificate stating (a) that all Assessments (including interest, costs and attorneys' fees, if any, incurred in connection with the Assessment) have been paid with respect to any specified Lot or Parcel as of the date of such certificate, or (b) if all Assessments have not been paid, the amount of such Assessments (including interest, costs and attorneys' fees, if any) due and payable as of such date. The Association may make a reasonable charge for the issuance of such certificates and that charge must be paid at the time the request for any such certificate is made.
- 7.09 <u>Property Exempted from Assessments</u>. Property owned by the Association shall be exempt from any Assessments pursuant to this Declaration, during such time as it is owned by the Association.
- 7.10 <u>Association Remedies</u>. If any Owner fails to pay the Assessments or installments when due, then, in addition to any other rights and remedies contained in this Declaration or otherwise available at law or in equity, the Association may enforce the payment of the Assessments and/or the Assessment Lien by taking either or both of the following actions, concurrently or separately (and, by exercising either of the remedies set forth below or any other remedy, the Association does not prejudice or waive its right to exercise the other remedy or any other right or remedy):
  - (a) Bring an action at law and recover judgment against the Owner personally obligated to pay the Assessment; and/or
  - (b) Foreclose the Assessment Lien against the Lot or Parcel in accordance with the then prevailing Montana Law relating to the foreclosures of realty mortgages (including the right to recover any deficiency).
- 7.11 Subordination of Assessment Lien to First Mortgage or Deed of Trust; Priority of Assessment Lien. The Assessment Lien shall be subordinate to any first mortgage or deed of trust on the affected Lot or Parcel. The Assessment Lien shall also be subordinate to liens for taxes and other public charges which by applicable law are expressly made superior. Except as above provided, the priority of any Assessment Lien relates back to the date of recordation of this Declaration and each Assessment Lien shall be superior to any and all charges, liens or

encumbrances which hereafter in any manner may arise or be imposed upon any Lot or Parcel. Sale or transfer of any Lot or Parcel shall not affect the Assessment Lien unless the sale or transfer is pursuant to foreclosure of a first mortgage or first deed of trust or pursuant to any trustee's sale or any proceeding in lieu thereof. In that case, the purchaser at the mortgage foreclosure or deed of trust sale or any grantee taking by deed in lieu of foreclosure shall take the Lot or Parcel free of the Assessment Lien for all Assessments that have accrued up to the date of the issuance of a sheriff's or trustee's deed or deed in lieu of foreclosure. Such purchaser or grantee, however, shall be liable for all Assessments and associated Assessment Liens accruing subsequent to the date of issuance of a sheriff's or trustee's deed or deed in lieu of foreclosure.

7.12 Surplus Funds. The Association shall not be obligated to spend in any year all the sums received by it in such year (whether by way of Assessments, fees or otherwise), and may carry forward as surplus any balances remaining. The Association shall not be obligated to reduce the amount of the Regular Assessment in the succeeding year if a surplus exists from a prior year and the Association may carry forward from year to year such surpluses as the Board in its discretion may determine to be desirable for the greater financial security of the Association and the accomplishment of its purposes.

### **ARTICLE 8**

### ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

- 8.01 Approval of Plans. No Improvement shall be commenced, or erected or maintained within any portion of the Property unless and until detailed plans and specifications (including site plans) showing the proposed nature; location; identity, type, and quality of proposed materials; size; area; height; color; shape; and design of the proposed Improvements, as well as any other matters required by this Declaration or by the architectural standards described in Section 8.04 below, have first been approved by the Architectural Review Committee. The Architectural Review Committee may consider the location of conditions such as unstable slopes subject to boulder rolling, rockfalls or landslides, bedrock areas, slopes of fifteen percent (15%) or greater and shallow, rocky mountain soils subject to severe erosion in reviewing plans for proposed Improvements.
- 8.02 Establishments. The Architectural Review Committee shall be a committee of the Association, which shall consist of three (3) members appointed by the Board. The members of the Architectural Review Committee need not be architects, Owners or Occupants and do not need to possess any special qualifications. Architectural Review Committee members shall serve for a term of one (1) year and may be reappointed.
- 8.03 Meetings. The Architectural Review Committee shall hold regular meetings. A quorum for such meetings shall consist of a majority of the committee members, and the affirmative vote of a majority of such members shall be necessary for any decision of the Architectural Review Committee. The Architectural Review Committee shall keep and maintain a record all actions taken at its meetings. The Architectural Review Committee may take action

# 2003322 15 250

without a meeting by means of written consents signed by a majority of the then-current members of the Architectural Review Committee.

- Review Committee shall promulgate written architectural standards and Architectural Review Committee procedures to be followed by Owners in preparing and submitting plans and specifications and to be used by the Architectural Review Committee in reviewing plans and specifications for proposed Improvements, in rendering its decisions and otherwise performing its functions under this Declaration. The standards and procedures adopted from time to time by the Architectural Review Committee must be approved by the Board prior to their implementation and once approved by the Board in the manner described in Section 5.04 of this Declaration, shall be effective as Association Rules. Subject to the provisions of Section 8.05 of this Declaration, the decision of the Architectural Review Committee shall be final on all matters submitted to it pursuant to this Declaration. Architectural standards and Architectural Review Committee procedures shall not be inconsistent with the terms of this Declaration and if there are any inconsistencies, the provisions of this Declaration shall control.
- 8.05 <u>Appeal to Board</u>. Any Owner or Occupant dissatisfied by a decision of the Architectural Review Committee may appeal the decision to the Board in accordance with procedures established by the Board. If the decision of the Architectural Review Committee is overruled by the Board on any issue or question, the prior decision of the Architectural Review Committee shall be deemed modified to the extent specified by the Board.
- 8.06 Fee. The Board may establish a reasonable processing fee to defray the costs of the Architectural Review Committee in considering requests for approvals submitted to it. The appropriate fee shall be paid at the time the request for approval is submitted.
- 8.07 <u>Compensation: Delegation</u>. Unless authorized by the Board, the members of the Architectural Review Committee shall not receive any compensation for services rendered. All members shall be entitled to reimbursement from Association funds for reasonable expenses incurred by them in connection with the performance of any Architectural Review Committee function or duty. Professional consultants retained by the Architectural Review Committee shall be paid such compensation as the Architectural Review Committee determines. The Architectural Review Committee may delegate its plan review responsibilities, except final plan approval, to one or more of its members or to architectural consultants retained by the Committee.
- 8.08 Non-Liability. Neither the Association, the Board members, Declarant, nor any member of the Architectural Review Committee shall be liable in damages to anyone submitting plans to them for approval or to any Owner or other person by reason of mistake in judgment, negligence or nonfeasance arising out or in connection with the approval or disapproval or failure to approve any plans submitted to the Architectural Review Committee and each Owner or other person submitting plans agrees, by submission of such plans and specifications, that he will not bring any action or suit against the Architectural Review Committee, any member thereof, the Association,

the Board members, or Declarant to recover damages. Approval by the Architectural Review Committee, any member thereof, the Board or Declarant shall not be deemed to be a representation or warranty that the Owner's plans or specifications or the actual construction of an Improvement complies with the applicable governmental ordinances or regulations, including, but not limited to, zoning ordinances and local building codes. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Owner or other person submitting plans to the Architectural Review Committee or performing any construction to comply with all such ordinances, regulations, and codes.

### **ARTICLE 9**

### **ENFORCEMENT**

9.01 Rights of Enforcement. Declarant, any Owner, and the Association each shall have the right to enforce the provisions of this Declaration. In addition, the Association and Declarant shall each have the right to enforce the provisions of any other instrument which, by its terms, indicates that the provisions of such instrument were intended to be enforced by the Association or by Declarant. Enforcement shall by suit at law or in equity (for damages or injunctive relief); however, nothing contained in this Declaration shall be construed as indicating that damages are an adequate remedy. Additionally, the Association shall have the further enforcement rights, powers, and remedies set forth in this Declaration.

#### ARTICLE 10

### **EASEMENTS AND ACCESS RIGHTS**

- 10.01 <u>Easements</u>. The following easements over the Property are hereby reserved over all Lots and Parcels of the Property:
  - (a) <u>Utility and Drainage Easements</u>. Easements in favor of Declarant and the appropriate public utilities for the installation and maintenance of electric, telephone, cable televison, water, gas, and sewer or similar lines, pipes and facilities, as may be required or appropriate to service any Lot or Parcel or as may otherwise be required by law.
  - (b) <u>Construction and Maintenance Easements</u>. Easements in favor of Declarant for the purpose of construction, repairing and maintaining all Improvements upon the Common Areas.
  - (c) <u>Maintenance and Repair of Common Areas</u>. Easements in favor of the Association for the purpose of maintaining and repairing Improvements on the Common Areas that are located within the boundaries of Lots or Parcels.

The foregoing easements, other than the Easements referenced in Section 10.01(c), shall terminate, as to Lots, at the time of recordation of a subdivision plat creating the Lots, to the extent such easements are not expressly set forth on the subdivision plat or in another recorded instrument approved and signed by the Owner of the Lots.

10.02 Access. During reasonable hours and upon reasonable notice to the Owner or other Occupant of a Lot or Parcel, Declarant, any member of the Architectural Review Committee, any member of the Board, or an authorized representative of either, shall have the right to enter upon and inspect any Lot or Parcel, and the Improvements thereon, except for the interior portions of any completed residence or business space, for the purpose of determining whether or not the provisions of this Declaration have been or are being complied with, and such persons shall not be deemed guilty of trespass by reason of such entry.

#### ARTICLE 11

### TERM: AMENDMENTS: TERMINATION

11.01 Term; Method of Termination. This Declaration shall be effective upon the date of recordation and, as amended from time to time, shall continue in full force and effect for the term of fifty (50) years from the date this Declaration is recorded. From and after said date, this Declaration, as amended, shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless there is an affirmative vote to terminate this Declaration by the then Owners holding at least ninety percent (90%) of the total voting power in the Association at an election held for such purpose within six (6) months prior to the expiration of the initial fifty (50) year term or any ten (10) year extension period. A nything in the foregoing to the contrary notwithstanding, no vote to terminate this Declaration shall be effective unless and until the written consent to such termination has been obtained from the holders of recorded first mortgages or deeds of trust on seventy-five percent (75%) of the Lots and Parcels upon which there are such recorded first mortgages and deeds of trust. If the necessary votes and consents are obtained, the Board shall cause to be recorded a Certificate of Termination, duly signed and acknowledged by the president or vice-president and attested by the secretary or assistant secretary of the Association, with their signatures acknowledge. Thereupon, this Declaration shall have no further force and effect, and the Association shall be dissolved.

11.02 Amendments. Prior to the Turnover Date, the Declaration may be amended by majority vote of the Board at a meeting of the Board duly called pursuant to the Articles and Bylaws for the adoption of the amendment. After the Turnover Date, the Declaration may be amended by the affirmative vote of Owners holding at least sixty-seven (67%) of the total voting power in the Association at a meeting of the Association duly called pursuant to the Articles and Bylaws for the adoption of the amendment. This Declaration may be amended by recording a Certificate of Amendment, duly signed and acknowledged by the president or vice-president and attested by the secretary or assistant secretary of the Association.

11.03 <u>Tract Declarations</u>. Amendments to and revocations of Tract Declarations shall be subject to the provisions of Section 2.02 of this Declaration.

#### ARTICLE 12

### ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

- 12.01 <u>Annexation</u>. Prior to the Turnover Date, Declarant may, without the approval, assent or vote of any other Owner, annex other unimproved real property located in the general vicinity of the Property to the property covered by this Declaration. After the Turnover Date, unimproved real property located in the general vicinity of the Property may be annexed to the Property with the assent, approval or affirmative vote of Owners holding at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the total voting power in the Association.
- Section 12.01 shall be made by recording a supplemental declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions, or similar instrument, with respect to the annexed property. The recordation of said supplemental declarations shall constitute and effectuate the annexation of the annexed property, making the annexed property subject to this Declaration and subject to the functions, powers and jurisdiction of the Association, and thereafter the annexed property shall be part of the Property and all of the Owners of Lots and Parcels in the annexed property shall automatically be members of the Association.

#### ARTICLE 13

### **EXEMPTIONS**

13.01 Government Property Exemption. All land and improvements owned by or dedicated to and accepted by the United States, the State of Montana, Flathead County, the City of Whitefish, or any other subdivision thereof, shall be exempt from the provisions of this Declaration so long as such ownership and/or dedication remains in effect.

### ARTICLE 14

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

14.01 Interpretation of the Covenants. Except for judicial construction, the Association, by its Board, shall have the exclusive right to construe and interpret the provisions of this Declaration. In the absence of any adjudication to the contrary by a court of competent jurisdiction, the Association's construction or interpretation of the provisions of this Declaration shall be final, conclusive and binding as to all persons and property benefitted or bound by the provisions of this Declaration. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Declaration, in any circumstance in which the review or approval of the Board or the Architectural Review Committee

is required, the Board or the Architectural Review Committee, as the case may be, shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its review or approval.

- 14.02 <u>Severability</u>. Any determination by any court of competent jurisdiction that any provision of this Declaration is invalid or unenforceable shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any of the other provisions of this Declaration, and such provision shall be modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it or its application valid and enforceable.
- 14.03 'Rule Against Perpetuities. If any interest purported to be created by this Declaration is challenged under the rule against perpetuities or any related rule, the interest shall be construed as becoming void and no effect as of the end of the applicable period of perpetuities computed from the date when the period of perpetuities starts to run on the challenged interest. The "lives in being" for computing the period of perpetuities shall be (a) those which would be used in determining the validity of the challenged interest, plus (b) those of the issue of the Board who are living at the time the period of perpetuities starts to run on the challenged interest.
- 14.04 <u>Change of Circumstances</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration, no change of conditions or circumstances shall operate to extinguish, terminate or modify any of the provisions of this Declaration.
- 14.05 <u>Declarant's Disclaimer of Representations</u>. Anything to the contrary in this Declaration n otwithstanding, Declarant m akes a bsolutely no warranties, representations or agreements whatsoever that the plans presently envisioned for the development of Riverwood Park, in whole or in part, can or will be carried out, or that any land now owned or hereafter acquired by Declarant is or will be subjected to this Declaration, or that any such land (whether or not it has been subjected to this Declaration) is or will be committed to or developed for a particular (if any) use, or that if such land is once used for a particular use, such use will continue in effect.
- 14.06 <u>Limitations on the Declarant's Liability</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, it is expressly agree that Declarant shall have no personal liability to the Association, or to any Owner, Occupant or other person, arising under, in connection with, or resulting from this Declaration.
- 14.07 Reference to Covenants in Deeds; Binding Effect. Deeds to and instruments affecting any Lot or Parcel or any part of the Property may contain the provisions of this Declaration by reference to this Declaration; but regardless of whether any such reference is made in any deed or instrument, each and all of the provisions of this Declaration shall run with and burden the Property and each portion thereof and be binding upon each Owner and Occupant and all other parties having any right, title, or interest in, or otherwise coming upon, using, or enjoying the Property, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 14.08 Gender and Number. Wherever the context of this Declaration so requires, words used in the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders; words used in the

neuter gender shall include the masculine and feminine genders; words in the singular shall include the plural; and words in the plural shall include the singular.

- 14.09 <u>Captions and Titles</u>. All captions, titles or headings of the Articles and Sections in this Declaration are for the purpose of reference and convenience only and are not deemed to limit, modify or otherwise affect any of the provisions hereof or to be used in determining the intent or context thereof.
- 14.10 Notices. If notice of any action or proposed action by the Board or any committee or of any meeting is required by applicable law, this Declaration or resolution of the Board to be given to any Owner or Occupant, then, unless otherwise specified in this Declaration or in the resolution of the Board, such notice requirement shall be deemed satisfied if notice of such action or meeting is published once in any newspaper in general circulation within the City of Whitefish or the Property. This section shall not be construed to require that any notice be given if not otherwise required and shall not prohibit satisfaction of any notice requirement in any other manner.

### ARTICLE 15

### DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 15.01 Agreement to Avoid Litigation. The Declarant, the Association, its officers, directors, and committee members, all Persons subject to this Declaration (including Owners, their family members and tenants), and any Person not otherwise subject to this Declaration who agrees to submit to this Article (collectively, "Bound Parties") agree to encourage the amicable resolution of disputes involving the Properties, without the emotional and financial costs of litigation. Accordingly, each Bound Party covenants and agrees that specified claims, grievances, controversies, disagreements or disputes described in this Section ("Claims") shall be resolved using alternative dispute resolution procedures in lieu of filing suit in any court, provided that the term "Claim" shall not include the acts of the Association and its agents to enforce the terms of this Declaration.
- out of or relating to (i) the interpretation, application or enforcement of the Governing Documents, or (ii) the failure of the Declarant, the Association or the Board to properly conduct elections, give adequate notice of meetings, properly conduct meetings, allow inspection of books and records, or establish adequate reserve funds or (iii) the authority of the Association or the Board to take or not take any action under the Governing Documents; or (iv) the performance or non-performance by any Bound Parties of any of the respective obligations or responsibilities under the Governing Documents to or on behalf of any other Bound Parties; or (v) the rights, obligations and duties of any Bound Party under the Governing Documents or relating to the design or construction of improvements on the shall be subject to the provisions of Section 15.03.

Notwithstanding the above, unless all parties thereto otherwise agree, the following

shall not be Claims and shall not be subject to the provisions of Section 15.03:

- (a) any action or suit by the Association to enforce the provisions of Article 7 (Assessments) including, without limitation, actions taken to enforce the collection of any assessments, to enforce or foreclose any lien in favor of the Association, or to determine the priority of any lien for assessments;
- (b) any suit by the Association to obtain a temporary or permanent restraining order (or emergency equitable relief) and such other ancillary relief as the court may deem necessary in order to maintain the status quo and preserve the Association's ability to enforce the provisions of Article 4 (Use Restrictions) and Article 8 (Architectural Review Committee);
- (c) any suit between Owners, which does not include Declarant or the Association as a party, if such suit asserts a Claim which would constitute a cause of action independent of the Governing Documents;
- (d) any claim, grievance, controversy, disagreement or dispute that primarily involves (i) title to any Unit or Common Area, (ii) the interpretation or enforcement of any express or implied warranty made in connection with the sale of a Unit; (iii) the eviction of a tenant from a Unit, or (iv) and employment matter between the Association and any employee of the Association:
- (e) any action taken arising out of any separate written contract between Owners, between Declarant and any Owner, or between Declarant and any Builder that would constitute a cause of action under the laws of the State of Montana in absence of the Governing Documents;
- (f) any suit in which any indispensable party is not a Bound Party; and
- (g) any suit as to which any applicable statute of limitations would expire within 180 days of giving the Notice required by Section 15.03(a) unless the party or parties against whom the Claim is made agree to toll the statute of limitations as to such Claim for such period as may reasonably be necessary to comply with this Article.

With the consent of all parties thereto, any of the above may be submitted to the alternative dispute resolution procedures set forth in Section 15.03.

15.03 Mandatory Procedures.

- (a) Notice. Any Bound Party having a Claim ("Claimant") against any other Bound Party ("Respondent") (collectively, the "Parties") shall notify each Respondent in writing and provide a copy to the Board (the "Notice"), stating plainly and concisely:
  - (1) the nature of the Claim, including the date, time, location, Persons involved and Respondent's role in the Claim;
  - (2) the legal basis of the Claim (i.e., the specific authority out of which the Claim arises);
  - (3) Claimant's proposed remedy; and
  - (4) that Claimant will meet with Respondent to discuss in good faith ways to resolve the Claim.

### (b) <u>Negotiation and Mediation</u>.

- (1) The Parties shall make every reasonable effort to meet in person and confer for the purpose of resolving the Claim by good faith negotiation. If requested in writing by the Board, accompanied by a copy of the Notice, the Board may appoint a representative to assist the Parties in negotiation.
- (2) If the Parties do not resolve the Claim within 30 days of the date of the Notice (or within such other period as may be agreed upon by the Parties) ("<u>Termination of N egotiations</u>"), Claimant shall have 30 additional days to submit the Claim to such entity as is designated by the Association for mediating claims or, if the Parties otherwise agree, to an independent agency providing dispute resolution services in Montana.
- (3) If Claimant does not submit the Claim to mediation within such time, or does not appear for the mediation, Claimant shall be deemed to have waived the Claim, and Respondent shall be released and discharged from any and all liability to Claimant on account of such Claim; provided, nothing herein shall release or discharge Respondent from any liability to any Person other than the Claimant.
- (4) Any settlement of the Claim through mediation shall be documented in writing by the mediator and signed by the Parties. If the Parties do not settle the Claim within 30 days after submission of the matter to the mediation, or within such time as determined by the mediator, the

mediator shall issue a notice of termination of the mediation proceedings ("<u>Termination of Mediation</u>"). The Termination of Mediation notice shall set forth when and where the Parties met, that the Parties are at an impasse, the nature of the impasse, and the date that mediation was terminated. The Termination of Mediation may also establish any undisputed factual findings or agreed resolutions, as agreed upon by the Parties.

(5) All mediation discussions are privileged and confidential. Persons who are not Parties are not allowed to attend the mediation conference without the consent of the Parties. Any mediation resolution may be enforced in a court of law. Each of the Parties to a Claim will bear its own costs incurred prior to and during the negotiation and mediation proceeding described herein, including the fees of its attorney or other representative. Each Party to a Claim will share equally all costs of the mediator and, if and to the extent required, will pay its respective share of the costs in advance of the mediation as a condition to its continuation of the prosecution or defense of the Claim.

The Claimant shall thereafter be entitled to sue in any court of competent jurisdiction or to initiate proceedings before any appropriate administrative tribunal on the Claim.

15.04 Enforcement of Resolution. If the Parties agree to a resolution of any Claim through negotiation or mediation in accordance with Section 15.03 and any Party thereafter fails to abide by the terms of such agreement, then any other Party may file suit or initiate administrative proceedings to enforce such agreement without the need to again comply with the procedures set forth in Section 15.03. In such event, the Party taking action to enforce the agreement or award shall be entitled to recover from the non-complying Party (or if more than one noncomplying Party, from all such Parties pro rata) all costs incurred in enforcing such agreement or Award, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and court costs.

////
////
////
////
////
////

4. 6. 10

A Tract of land, situated, lying, and being in the East Half of the Southeast Quarter (E½SE½) of Section 1, Twinship 30 North, Range 22 West, P.M.,M., Flathead County, Montana, and more particularly described as

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 22 West, P.M.,M., Flathead County, Montana, to a point; thence along the centerline of a 60 foot county road known as J P Road and along the South boundary of North 89°40'58" West, a distance of 833.44 feet; thence leaving said said Southeast Quarter, North 00°06'18" West, a distance of 954.11 feet to a point; thence North 00°08'54" West, a distance of 699.77 feet to a point; thence centerline South 89°40'48" East, a distance of 836.70 feet; thence South 00°00'37" East, a distance of 67.41 feet to the approximate thread of the Whitefish River; thence along said thread the thread of the Whitehan River; mence along satisfollowing nineteen (19) courses:
South 38°24'42" West, a distance of 83.42 feet;
South 27°39'11" West, a distance of 129.63 feet;
South 37°59'22" West, a distance of 81.48 feet;
South 40°42'09" West, a distance of 117.10 feet;
South 47°47'55" West, a distance of 145.62 feet;
South 47°47'55" West, a distance of 59.49 feet: South 47'47'55" West, a distance of 145.62 feet;
South 44'50'08" West, a distance of 59.49 feet;
South 39'15'24" West, a distance of 56.41 feet;
South 31'48'49" West, a distance of 67.53 feet;
South 21'22'14" West, a distance of 71.56 feet;
South 04'28'13" West, a distance of 61.86 feet;
South 04'28'13" West, a distance of 62.41 feet;
South 04'41'53" East, a distance of 62.41 feet;
South 43'23'31" East, a distance of 50.51 feet;
South 53'44'18" East, a distance of 56.94 feet;
South 53'44'18" East, a distance of 56.94 feet;
South 73'10'61" East, a distance of 56.94 feet;
South 73'10'61" East, a distance of 51.25 feet;
South 75'37'11" East, a distance of 63.18 feet;
South 55'57'37" East, a distance of 120.66 feet to the East boundary of said Southeast Quarter; thence leaving said thread and along of said Southeast Quarter; thence leaving said thread and along South 00°00'37" East, a distance of 578.88 feet to the Point of said East boundary Beginning. EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 22 West, P.M.,M., Flathead County, Montana, to a point; thence along the centerline of a 60 foot county road known as J P Road and along the South boundary of sald Southeast Quarler,

North 89°40'58" West, a distance of 833.44 feet; thence leaving said

North 00°06'18" West, a distance of 954.11 feet to a point; thence North 00°08'54" West, a distance of 200.06 feet to a point on the North 00"00 54" West, a distance of 200,00 feet to a point on the Southerly R/W of a 30 foot permanent easement as shown hereon; thence along said R/W South 69°39'03" East, a distance of 6.89 feet to a point; thence North 63°39'444" East, a distance of 122.11 feet to a point and the true color of beginning of the truet of land beginning the lan

true point of beginning of the tract of land herein described;

North 21°15'55" West, a distance of 74.63 feet to a point, thence North 21"10:00" west, a distance of 74.03 feet to a point, thence North 68"42"35" East, a distance of 118.83 feet to a point; thence North 22"05"16" East, a distance of 107.28 feet to a point; thence North 65"29"36" East, a distance of 187.68 feet to a point; thence South 32"53"17" East, a distance of 177.41 feet to a point; thence South 32"53"14" Meet a distance of 98.48 feet to a point; thence South 32°53'17" East, a distance of 177.41 reet to a point; mence South 71°06'31" West, a distance of 98.18 feet to a point; thence South 28°20'42" West, a distance of 181.37 feet to a point; thence South 76°48'08" West, a distance of 110.74 feet to a point; thence North 58°15'32" West, a distance of 115.86 feet to a point; thence North 21°15'55" West, a distance of 15.85 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Shown as Tract 1 of Certificate of Survey No. 15301.

STATE OF MONTANA	
County of Flathead RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF RIVERWOOD  AND OF ADDITION OF AD	OCH Park 003 AT 3:25 O'CLOCK AND
THIS 18 DAY OF, 2 RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF FLATHEAD COU	NTY, STATE OF MONTANA.
RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF THE	TOUR TOPPING
FEE \$ 234,00 PD.	(Flathead County Clerk and Recorder)
RECEPTION NO. 2003322 /5250	Keliekah Eslech
BETURN TO Davidson Law Fixm	Dr. Scottstale, AZ 85055
5.14 220 8701 E Vista Donat	